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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL

831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge MA 0213955 ..
eIV =6 PM 3:p

617-349-6100
BZA Application Form
BZA Number: 249646
General Information
The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:

Special Permit: X Variance: Appeal:

PETITIONER: Mirko and Natasha Ristivojevic C/O Brigitte Steines

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 18 Main Street , Concord, MA 01742

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 15 Hazel St , Cambridge, MA

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: residential ZONING DISTRICT: Residential B Zone
REASON FOR PETITION:

/Additions/ /Dormer/

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL:

The lot is non-conforming by todays Zoning Ordinance. It is with 4,300 square feet less than the required minimum
area of 5,000 square feet. The front is 43 feet; required by today's standards are 50 feet.

As such, the lot is a lawful pre-existing nonconforming lot, and its deficiencies in lot area and width do not per se
prevent the lot from being built upon lawfully. Zoning Ordinance § 5.21.1.

The front set back is with 15.2' to the exterior wall of the house, but the front landing has a roof and it overhangs
into the setback. The distance from the landing to the property line is 11.4' which makes it non conforming. The
required setback is 15 sf.

The existing GFA is with 3,097 sf non conforming. The allowable GFA is 2,150 sf.

The Owners are seeking relief from

The proposed design is within the frame work of the Zoning Ordinance except that with the creation of one new
finished room in the attic the allowable GFA for the lot size is exceeded by 145 SF.

The proposed design does not expand the existing building footprint.

1. We are adding an additional office space on the Attic floor by adding a dormer to the existing structure.

2. We are adding exterior insulation to the existing roof to improve the current building thermal envelope and
reduce the building's energy consumption. While adding the dormer, we will alter the existing roof (currently shed
roof attached to the main roof) We will extend the line of the main roof over the second floor area that currently has
the shed roof.

3. We are proposing a Deck to the back yard. The Deck is unroofed, 8-0" wide and 2'-6" of the 8'-0" project after the
setback line. The deck is the allowable requirements of the projection up to 10'-0" into the setback.

about:blank 1/4



11/20/23, 4:.09 PM about:blank

4. We are demolishing the existing shed on the back of the property and proposing a pergola structure on its
locatian.
. The average height calculation does not exceed the allowable 35 feet.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED:

Article: 8.000 Section: 8.22.2.d (Non-Conforming Structure).
Article: 5.000 Section: 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements).
Article: 10.000 Section: 10.40 (Special Permit).

Original E %\{_\-e
Signature(s): st -
(Petitioner (s) / Owner)
( - -
na (tte ¢ .
(Print Name)
Address: o & cA
Tel. No. 650.814 8542 o
E-Mail Address:  brigitte@inkstonearchitects.com H%‘ ol k(&
Date: IZZ Sl 2 &
BZA Application Form
ALI TION
Applicant:  Mirko and Natasha Ristivojevic Present Use/Occupancy: residential
Location: 15 Hazel St , Cambridge, MA Zone: Residential B Zone
Phone: 650.814 8542 Requested Use/Occupancy: residential
_ fer Requested Ordinance
MQ_LGJQ_QC ndition anditlgng _R_e__g!!i[gmgmg
%M 3,007 SF 3,242SF 2,150 SF (max.)
LOT AREA: 4,300 0 5,000 (min.)
RATIO OF GROSS
FLOORAREAT T 72 .75 5
A 2
fCR)’EA-REA OF EACH
T
DWELLING UNIT 3,097 (SF) 145 (SF) 2,150 (SF)
SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 43 (FT) 0 (FT) 50 (FT)
DEPTH 100 (FT) 0 (FT) 100 (FT)
SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 11.4 (FT) 0 (F) 15 (F)
ﬂ—
REAR 30.5 (F) 0 (FT) 25 (F)
LEFT SIDE 8.8 (F) 0 (FT) 7.5 (F)
RIGHT
SIDE 8.5 (F) 0 (FT) 7.5 (F)
SIZE OF BUILDING: |HEIGHT 29.3 (F) 30 (F) 35 (F)
WIDTH 54.5 (F) 0(F) 60 (F)
LENGTH 25.6 (F) 0 (F) 28 (F)
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RATIO OF USABLE

OPEN.SPACE TO LOT 2,739 (SF) 2, 851 (SF) 1,720 (SF)
INO. OF DWELLIN

TS 1 1 1

) -.. 9 A: IN 2 2 1

NO. OF LOAD 0 0 0

L ANCE 10 NEARE

BLDG. ON SAME LOT 0 0 0

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of construction
proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.:

single residence
1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS).
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5"

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.
3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

DIMENSION OF 15'.
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BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

1/we Natasa and Mirko Ristivojevic

(OWNER)

Address: 19 Hazel Street, Cambridge, MA 02139

State that I/We own the property located at 15 Hazel Street, Cambridge, MA 02139

which is the subject of this zoning application.

The record title of this property is in the name of Natasa and Mirko Ristivojevic

sale date
*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 1/15/21 , Middlesex South
County Registry of Deeds at Book 76702 , Page 513 ; or

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No.

Book Page

£1 \ k) ,
| NN \ % \'{ Ce AN 3 /. d g ey
;sﬁvcj@% C M Ciboredic | Mire \Q\SLLVQJ@—W

N /

} /
[/[Ia@’é’ q
MagAc A

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested.

SIGNATURE BY LAND OWNER OR )
AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT*

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of )y CL(Hp 2.0 \O

The above-name \l(personally appeared before me,

this Q!. of '\J'D‘ﬁ gy 20 92 3 and made oath that the above statement i3 -true.

/@ 4) ﬁ'\lotéry

s

My commission expires 1) '/r‘, Y ‘/"10'1_‘? (Notary Seal).

¢ If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order, recent
deed, or inheritance, please include documentatlon ’

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 3)
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BZA Application Form

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to the
property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach sheets with
additional information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits,
comprehensive permits, etc., which must be met.

Granting the Special Permit requested for 15 Hazel St , Cambridge, MA (location) would not be a
detriment to the public interest because:

A)

B)

C)

D)

E)

Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons:

The building will remain a single family residence and the current building footprint will not change.
The proposed addition is on the Attic level

Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, or substantial
change in established neighborhood character for the following reasons:

We are not changing in any way the current tarffic generated or patterns of access or egress

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning
Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use for the following
reasons:

The use of the buidling will remain the same - single family residence.

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety, and/or welfare of
the occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the following reasons:

We are adding only 145 SF towards the existing GFA and the addition is in the Attic of the existing
building

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district
or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance for the following reasons:

The proposed design will make the building more apealing and environmentally friendly and the
existing average height will change from 29.3' to 30'-0"

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal
requirements, you should consult with an attorney.
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InkStona Architects, LLC
Brigitte Stelnes, principal
18 Maln Sreet, Ste, 3b
Concord, MA 01742

ph 650.814.8542

brigitte@inkslonearchilects.com
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SHEET INDEX - i T e -
;ATE’ SUBMISSION/REVISION

T1  Tille Sheet and Proposed Site Plan

EX1 Exisling Images B
11/15/23 | Special Pemit - Issuad

EX2 Existing Images - Neighborhood
Spaclal Permit - Revisad

L Landscape Plan and Open Space Calculations 3/16" = 1-0"
01/23/24

A1 Existing Basemenl and First Floor Plans 3/16" = 1'-0"

A2 Existing Second Floor and Attic Plans 3/16" = 1'-0"

A3  Existing Exterior Elevations and Building Section 1/8" = 1'-0"
A4 Proposed First Floor Plan 1/4" = 1'-0"

A5 Proposed Second Floor Plan 1/4" = 1'-0"

AB Proposed Atlic Floor Plan 1/4" = 10"

A7  Proposed Sections 1/4" = 1'-0"

AB  Proposed East and West Elevations 3/16" = 1-0" T
A9  Proposed North and South Elevation 3/16" = 1'-0"

A10 Proposed Modesl ;i
A11 Proposed Streel Visws Renderings Title Sheet
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Brigitte Stelnes, principal
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SPECIAL PERMIT SET

DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION

11/15/23 | Special Permit - Issued

01/23/24| Special Permit - Revised
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Context Existing Neighborhood Map

SPECIAL PERMIT SET

DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION

11/15/23 | Speclal Permit - Issued

01/23/24| Speclal Permit - Revised

@ 198 Fayerweather St. 178 Fayerweather St. Existing Images

Neighbors




HAZEL ST.

Total Lot Area: 4,300 sf

Required Open Space min 40% = 1,720sf
Required Open Permiable Space min 50% of Open Space = 860 sf

360"

existing
property fine downspout

Total Lot Area: 4,300 sf
PROVIDED Open Space = 2,851 sf
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new downspout

below grade pipe to

infiltration system
/ LAVENDER BUSHES

PROVIDED Open Permiable Space = 1,665 sf

keep existing footprint of Shed wall

— for proposed Pergola wall

new downspout

new infiltration

/* system
e e =t == e

proposed

pergola structure

HOSTAS
LAVENDER

L/
STONE EDGEﬁ

ﬁ - 171 SF :
: TTER T TT T LI T T = ! 9 1 e e T
’[ hardscaped pathway P e M o e N Wi wonos I il

3 J’L 191 SF I | l g -PATIO

ERERENNEEE! e * <stone>
St Fn O e e e R e b b oz b 0 54 o r 1 : . 344 8§F +————r————

STONE EDGE —%

1]

.I_
|
|
|

entry canopy

| | | T T
_~proposed new pavers\ e
T —-393SF |

|
238 SF

6.
DECK b
(noroof)| | : 150"
225 8F | | -
i
= YARD
7 | ;
I grass -
> [ 687 SF =
: | L
T i -
@l || C
#
0 -
= | 4 N\ |
E | bancf'l 1 seating nmund_!rhn try Q/_
| e B
l ;
i > %
|
| £
e
a

existing
downspout

Site Plan
Scale: 3/16" = 1-0"

7.0

\

108"
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7
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InkStone Architects, LLC
Brigitte Stelnes, prindpal
18 Maln Sreet, Ste. 3b
Concord, MA 01742

ph: 650.814.8542

brigite@Inkstonearchllects.com
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01/23/24| Special Permit - Revised
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[ existing wall
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new 2x6 exterior stud wall
new 2xB 1/4 exterior stud wall
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SPECIAL PERMIT SET

DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION

01/23/24| Special Permit - Revised

11/15/23 | Special Permit - Issued
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=3 new 2x6 exterior stud wall
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These documents and

Ideas are the sole property
of InkStone Architects, LLC,
and are prolected by fedoral
copyright laws. Any
reproduction or reuse
requires permisslon

and compensallon to
InkStone Architects.

131127

1010 1/2°

245"

InkStona Architects, LLC
Brigitte Steines, principal
18 Main Sreet, Ste. 3b
Concord, MA 01742

ph: 650.814.8542

brigitte@inkstonearchitects.com

III\I(ST’)I_\IE

24"

Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

Existing Attic Floor Plan

41-9"

193 I .0 1/2° 1323 1/2° 140"
7 L T
E| F———— %] 5 TLEETD 1
TN
/
PRIMARY BEDROOM PLAYROOM
/'- —
T :
B | - —
7] \,” U BEDROOM 3 Teerr i
I OFFICE
o> .
P —— G|
159 1/2" 1610 1/2" 110"
Existing Second Floor Plan
Scale: 3/16" = 1-0"
relocate vent ,/
58 |
ge |
03 7
2o . g
v )
¥
g
I

@

o

&

=) D <

5 0=

e »g

© ¢3B

S K5

Q TE
(1]

S B

=

0

(2"

SPECIAL PERMIT SET

DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION
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These di ts and
ZONING DIMENSIONAL ANALYSIS Ideas are the sae propery
of InkStone Architects, LLC,
+ TR . _ and are protected by federal
Zoning District: Res. B Map / Lot: 262-10 copyright laws. Any
reproduction or reuse
BZO Ar.V Table Actual requires pemmlssion
5.01 and compensalion lo
InkStone Architects.
Min. Lot Size 5,000 sf 4,300 sf
Min. Lot Widlh 50t 43 fl . B
FAR .5 for first 5000 sf and .35 for additional area above 5000 sf = 2,150 sf Allowable GFA
X Allowable Existing Proposed Ordinance InkStone Architects, LLC
Reference Brigitte Stelnes, principal
18 Main Sreet, Ste. 3b
- Concord, MA 01742
GFA 2,150 sf 3,097 sf 3,242 sf Table 5-1 oh: 650.814,0542
1 of Units 1 1 1 Table 4.30 brigitte@Inkstonearchilecls.com
Front Yard Setback 151t 151 151t Table 5-1 -
Side Yard Setback - Norih 7.6 ft sum of 20 751t 751t Table 5-1
Side Yard Selback - South 7.5 ft sum of 20 751 751 Table 5-1
Rear Yard Selback 25 ft 291 221t Table 5-1
Maximum Height 351t 29'4" ft 33'-3” highest point | Table 5-1
30'-0" average
Off Street Parking 1 perD.U. 1 Table 6.36.1 | -
INKSTONE=
Min. Ralio of Private Open 40% min of Lol 65.6% Table 5-1 | -
Space Area \ !
Private Open Space Area 1,720 ft 2,851 ft Table 5-1 | . -
Permeable Open Space 860 ft 1,665 ft 5223
Private Open Space Compliant 687 sf 5.221 [¢}]
(15'x15") (&]
=
PROJECT AREAS EXISTING PROJECT AREAS PROPOSED g Py <
Q
BASEMENT GFA (excluded) = BASEMENT GFA (excluded) = 'a o=
FIRST FLOOR GFA = 1,392 sf FIRST FLOOR GFA = 1,392 sf D =L
SECOND FLOOR GFA= 1,392 sf SECOND FLOOR GFA= 1,392 sf oZ w o
ATTIC AREA= 260 sf ATTIC AREA= 423 sf = =
SHED (existing)= 112 sf SHED (DEMOLISH)= 0sf _2 N ‘&
FRONT LANDING= 33 sf FRONT LANDING= 33 sf = @ O
TOTAL GFA (existing)= 3,189 sf TOTAL GFA (proposed)= 3,240 sf (i}] IE
—— high fixed transom windows 'B'I 0o ©
PROJECT AREAS PROPOSED  3,240sf ( 51 additional SF) ' — £ b _Z ~ 0O
’] 14'-8" ~i=d
T 0
<N> <N> <N> <N=> m
R e R —
A | |11.]10.9. A
T f‘-‘ T
8. A
= 163 sf (NEW / ADDED) 7. v |.|.|I_
HVAC vent to outside F 7]
] 5.
oty . o OFFICE n : f—
—aE equip. © i : @ —
mech. ¥ 256 sf 3. % E
) e ) oz
: ——p. ¥
5' LINE . L
& UNFINISHED ATTIC (total 260 SF sf) é 0.
J 7777777777777777777 e7sf B v =l
4] open to below S
% Ll
5'LINE o,
'mech. B
equip. | DATE | SUBMISSION/REVISION
meqh. & 11715723 -sﬁaclalpa_n;nmued
equip. ; “
more mech. equip. min. dormer { 01/23/24| Special Permit - Revised
= — R
g .
{ R S U S R e P R A6
\ il _‘,L P d Atti
Proposed Attic Floor Plan asymetrical tower — o— [524) r'cznruoosrep{ ic
Scale: 1/4" = 1-0" 256 sf B=—0 - an




demolished shed roof

exisling asphh!l —
shingles

Install exterior rigid
Insulatlon to existing
roof

10" L

To Aftic Finished Ceiling

+27'-6"

""""""""""""""" T fryry o
N N !
10" N [ TS | S i 10"
- e N W%
™ o T . j—— bulll-up existing floor to accomotade 4\
1 B ; ! new staircase &
7 Proposed Attic FF.
i /./ﬁ +185 1!276; L
i 7 .____._._T‘.’E.i“."’_':."’_".'_e
~ 2nd Floor Finished Ceiling +18-5 1/2"
N : e e
ﬁ +17'-6 1/2"
——?,
—ﬂf
OFFICE SPACE . PLAYROOM
cathedral ceiling % (behind) — proposed windows at West / Back
L = Elevation
@ —
=
- ) e !
= 13 Y | J
T 5 T | 1st Floor Finished Cailing . To FF Second Floor
. H ) N SO . - Sk o sl b
I i +9'2 3/4° 6 = =k ¥ +0'-2 3:4"6
— — =
— - : ¥
= Ly
3| omine KITCHEN = ____.__ e
¥ = Al 0 . >
2 il i X
0 11“ —— EE “Ei ; (=J=] 1] |
1= (|| |
H Iy
5 J‘JL— = Pl o ___Finished Floot i i —] | To FF First Floor
\ n e I e e L prin g
2 1
9.7 1/2 b 38"
BASEMENT
Basement Level
78" ®

Proposed Section B-B
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

Proposed Section A-A
Scale: 14" = 70"

These documents and

Ideas are the sole properly
of InkStone Architecls, LLC,
and are protected by federal
copyright laws. Any
reproduction or reuse
requires parmission

and compensalion to
InkStone Architects.

InkStone Architects, LLC
Brigitte Steines, principal
18 Maln Sreet, Ste, 3b
Concord, MA 01742

pht 650.814.8542

brigitte@Inkstonearchilects.com

[}

[E]

@

8 0l

@ £=

® 38

Q -

S 85

@ IE
4+

e B4

2

®

e

SPECIAL PERMIT SET

Proposed Building
Sections

DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION
11115723 | Special Permit - [ssued

01/23/24| Special Permit - Revised




property line

b FF Third Floor Caling
+27 6 /47 G

property line

S .ME’?‘&MG
3 +18'3 314"

T

F Sscond Floor
'_i'_'_'{E':ITE:G

SE—— —j{L_ | = To FF First Floor
EeRsGRaRETIET TS T eEn e == = = et
{ T T T T T 1T 11T 1
, I S s ilim
£ " aia——— i A S AR Il 1222 0xisting averago grads
4 r 1247 112,00
(] 1]
17 18 1
® © ® _ _©® TOFF Basament
Proposed East / Front Elevation e
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"
. ! || L"ETME‘?’_‘?}FH
1 +27'6 114"
F | | @ £
8 A0 i
B &) —‘ N
i W |\||J
! e TOFE TR Floty
i | Haa
| e |
| { _
| [T |
11 LH1Y To FF Second Floor
| T ol
g ‘ | i
|
i | f S
| ] 0
I ] - To FF First Floor 1
"""" e s - - Hii1 l i 'T.'L'!] e S < e
sl : | Pwl i
- Fo T :
______ | {1222 oxisting avorageprate | [ | = '
11190 11.64 |

0 ® ®

Proposed West / Back Elevation
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

n

15 Hazel Street
measured from existing grade to highest point in this plane

feet inch
North Facade

1 30 2
2 30 2
3 30 2
4 33 3
5 33 3
|6 33 3

West Facade
7 23 1

8 33
9 33 3
South Facade

10 33 3
(11 33 3
12 33 3
13 30 2
14 30 2
15 30 2

IEast Facade
16 23 1
17 28 7
18 26 2
19 23 1

567 48 571:

Average height is 30 feet

19

30.05

These documents and

ideas are the sole property
of InkStone Archltects, LLC,
and are protected by federal
copyright laws. Any
raproduction or reuse
requires parmisslon

and compensallon o
InkStone Architects.

InkStone Architects, LLC
Brigitte Steines, principal
18 Main Sreet, Ste. 3b
Concord, MA 01742

ph: 650.814.8542

brigitte@Iinkstonearchitects.com|

IIN_(ST’)I\E"

[+}]

Q

&

B B

"B o=

@ &5

® 5g

L 8

= (L]

@2 T E
©

g 20

=

D

oz

SPECIAL PERMIT SET

R e —
DATE ‘SUBMISSION/REVISION

11/15/23 | Special Permit - Issued

01/23/24| Special Permit - Revised

A8

Proposed East and West

Exterior Elevations /
Average Height
Calculations




- ] B
- S U S — | f | [@ .
2 (ANEENENENNEEERN N NENRI AN} g
g g
|
: | |
[ To FF Third F1 |
| _'_'i'Tiﬁ%G !
H P B
1 | m 1
G I m :
To FF Second Floor
—'_'_'_;E':WG
To FF First Floor
et 1 CrT = \———WG """"""""""""""""""
e — |
IP T i E EEET e A e e S O 4513-_2295'91'999!2@99&%48.
i11.e4 511.37
®
_______ TG FF Basement
T8
’ Proposed Exterior North Elevation
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"
‘ [ To FF Third Floor Clling
IE T Tars i 2 i
E | — e —— =T ——— . zi
2 \ £
g > g
/A
| N . |
: | (Rt
; = '
i " T 1T | To FF Third Floor |
=t ;
== = e 1
i —— I =
: S® ; :r:%'—— 4 = — Ea ===
—_— 57 — — ?‘- — = ’?.‘ —|  ToFF Second Fioo i
3 : —— ,7‘ﬁ,_..?_°‘?“7_‘;.5’7'@ '
TA ——
: |
y . s
AL | To FF First Floor
----------------------------------------------- Y = 7 i e e
1 I I T
12.22 existing average grade | [T
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" == 1217 s ST e e
11.70 i
p Proposed Exterior South Elevation

Scale: 3/16" = 1-0"

Ideas are the sole property
of InkStone Architects, LLC,
and are protected by federal

These documenls and

copyright laws. Any
reproduction or reuse
requires parmission
and compensatlon lo
InkStone Architects.

In

Brigitte Steines, principal

brigitte@Inkstonearchilecis.com

kStone Architects, LLC

18 Main Sreet, Ste. 3b
Concord, MA 01742
ph: 650.814.8542

"IN(ST’)NE

[}]

(¥

@

S 9l

» 02

£ ag

o 03T

S 85

o Tt

S L

=

0

oz
—
Ll
(/5]
=
=
oz
LLl
0o,
.|
<<
(& ]
LLi
o.
(7]

DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION
| 14115123 | Special Permit - Issued

01/23/24

Speclal Permit - Revised

Pro

South Exterior

A9

posed North and

Elevations




These documents and

Ideas are the sole properly
of Ink8tone Architects, LLC,
and are protected by fedaral
copyright laws. Any
raproduction or reuse
requires permission

and compensation to
InkStone Architects.

InkStone Architects, LLC
Brigitte Steines, principal
18 Main Sreet, Ste. 3b
Concord, MA 01742

ph: 650,814.8542

brigitte@inkstonearchitects.com

INGSTONE

@
Q
&
S B<
@ £=
(0]
€ 39
(%) ~
S K5
2 TE
. 2 29
-
]
(14

v/,

T
=

i

—
e
=i}
=

)
L
[——]

SPECIAL PERMIT SET

DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION

N |

11/15/23 | Special Permit - Issued

e

’é Special Permit - Revised

A10

Proposed
Dormer Addition
Model Views




These documents and
Ideas are the sole property
of Ink8tone Architecls, LLC,
and are protected by federal
copyright laws. Any
reproduction or reuse
requirgs permission

and compensation to
InkStone Architects.

InkStone Architects, LLC

Brigitte Steines, principal
18 Main Sreet, Ste. 3b
Concord, MA 01742

pht 650.814.8542

brigitte@Inkslonearchitects.com|

@
i o
IESSS &
ISSSS
BSSSS T B <L
5SS B g£=
I3RS 5
\sa’s - 0o
N x g5
(2] ﬁ =)
=1 —
= 0
@ I E
(=) wn @
> h =l O
et )
7]
(2

SPECIAL PERMIT SET

DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION

11/15/23 | Special Permit - Issued

01/23/24| Special Permit - Revised

A11

Proposed Street
Views




Key

1 existing wall

. —__1 demolished wall

I new 2x6 exterior stud wall
I new 2x8 1/4 exterior stud wall

These documents and

ideas are the sole property
of InkStone Architects, LLC,
and are protected by federal
copyright laws. Any
reproduction or reuse
requires permission

and compensation to
InkStone Architects.

InkStone Architects, LLC
Brigitte Steines, principal
18 Main Sreet, Ste. 3b
Concord, MA 01742

ph: 650.814.8542

brigitte@inkstonearchitects.com

INCSTONZ

CHI

13-11 1/2"

10'-0 1/2"

(«b)

(&

o

O o<

‘» 0=

g g

o J2

> ® O

o TE
wv ©

S 20

=

R

oz

SPECIAL PERMIT SET

DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION

11/15/23 | Special Permit

44'-1 3/4"
— F——— F—— _
0
ELEC
. PLUMBING
3
- h
I
¥ Y
S S
Ny O Q O Q
5 UP
HEAT TO SUMP
/ N D W 7 OUTSIDE . |PUMP
Na
©
| 1 P
12'-3"
Existing Basement Floor Plan
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"
1 9I_1 Oll 7!_3“ 1 3!_2" 11 l_oll
ﬁf::::ffffff‘if?f‘?f"
i DN G111
" [ A T B
i L4
1 ——— E— — T |
QOO Lo
T S NERE
| - I N
KITCHEN N
BATH |
F ] | [ open to above
LIVING ROOM I
i \ ]
i S e
' IO
L] ||
|| e
| | N
I I I :Ifl:l
N \\ |
— ENTRY } }
DN ||
BEDROOM DINING N
| |
| | -
‘ ‘ m?nxilzp.lit
= H
e — | I 1 F = 2 I ]
15'-3" 10'-5 1/2" 15'-3" 11'-0 1/2"
1]

Existing First Floor Plan
Scale: 3/16" = 1-0"

A1

Existing Basement
and First Floor Plans




Key

1 existing wall

___7_7 demolished wall

I new 2x6 exterior stud wall
I new 2x8 1/4 exterior stud wall

41 l_gll

Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

Existing Attic Floor Plan

19'-3" 8'-0 1/2" 13'-3 1/2" 11'-0" |
——— —— —— F I I 1 S ]
R ﬁJ
r o |
DN &—— .
C - SR
? ’E‘;;E;E‘Fffffil 777777 | |
I \: 7777777 | :\
_ | BaTH D T !
& (R
Y PRIMARY BEDROOM X D PLAYROOM X I
e [ I | H
= [ ] bozzzzzzzz=zzoooood
i .. C R [
/ — \\ / ‘ﬁ::::::j‘ ‘ﬁ::::::j‘ /::»H
& ! Liiiiiil L 777777 = J‘::::::: :
o N D BEDROOM 3 BEDROOM 2
o I OFFICE
: 1 ]
8'-6 1/2" 15'-9 1/2" 16'-10 1/2" 11'-0"
Existing Second Floor Plan
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"
w L
> 5 - B
2o @ N
§o Et) .
TF T L
/ X [
L L
T \'\ 1
S 8
< | |
T N
o I o L N
e fe_—_——— R
AN

24|_5|l

These documents and

ideas are the sole property
of InkStone Architects, LLC,
and are protected by federal
copyright laws. Any
reproduction or reuse
requires permission

and compensation to
InkStone Architects.

InkStone Architects, LLC
Brigitte Steines, principal
18 Main Sreet, Ste. 3b
Concord, MA 01742

ph: 650.814.8542

brigitte@inkstonearchitects.com

INCSTON

CHI

(«b)

(&

o

O o<

‘» 0=

g g

o J2

> ® O

o TE
wv ©

S 20

=

R

oz

SPECIAL PERMIT SET

DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION

11/15/23 | Special Permit

A2

Existing Second and
Attic Floor Plans




~ TOFF Attic Ridge C;
25'9 3/4"

TO FF Attic
T aw Y

TO FF Second Floor @

Existing Front Elavation
Scale: 1/8" = 1-0"

A= 5= F w1 5 = F T
HE eyl

nrFS=~rwr3~ywrs=-w - TT-7 1

; 9'23/4“
— -
E ﬁ\lz
- = = TO FF First Floor
— 4‘“% 00!;
LT T T T T T T T 1 [ '
L T T T T T [ T T 1 ]
\\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\ ]#T

TO FF Basement g;
_7I8ll

TO FF Attic Ridge
25'9 3/455

TO FF Attic e
18'2 3/4"

TO FF Second Floor
92 3/455

TO FF First Floor e
0.0

Existing Exterior Back Elevation

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

TO FF Basement%
_7l8ll

TO FF Attic Ridge
25'9 3/4£

N TOFF Atti(:{;
R 182 3/4"

TO FF Second Floor
92 3/4£

TO FF First Floor ‘\;
0.0

Existing North Elevation
Scale: 1/8"

TO FF Basement{;
_7!8"

These documents and

ideas are the sole property
of InkStone Architects, LLC,
and are protected by federal
copyright laws. Any
reproduction or reuse
requires permission

and compensation to
InkStone Architects.

InkStone Architects, LLC
Brigitte Steines, principal
18 Main Sreet, Ste. 3b
Concord, MA 01742

ph: 650.814.8542

brigitte@inkstonearchitects.com

INCSTON

TO FF Attic Ridg

TO existing FF Atti

8'-3 3/4"

o)

o

o

S <

w 0=

Q@ =

oY (2-8’

o g2

S ©o6

QL T E
nv ©

S 20

.;

K2,

oz

TO FF Second Floor

8'-4 3/4"

17'-6 1/2"

TO FF First Floor

6'-7 1/2"

Existing South Elevation

Existing Building Section

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

SPECIAL PERMIT SET

DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION

11/15/23 | Special Permit

A3

Existing Exterior Elevations
Existing Building Section




proposed pergola

These documents and

ideas are the sole property
of InkStone Architects, LLC,
and are protected by federal

copyright laws. Any
reproduction or reuse
requires permission
and compensation to
InkStone Architects.

InkStone Architects, LLC
Brigitte Steines, principal

brigitte@inkstonearchitects.com

18 Main Sreet, Ste. 3b
Concord, MA 01742
ph: 650.814.8542

INCSTON=

ARCHIT

structure
B w-—
— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — T T I — — ; A ;
| | | |
11-0 T'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'T
el ] e e e e e e B 1
| |
ot i et S 4
| |
36" 7'-6" open risers metal +——————— +
stringer staircase i
3l_6|l | !
T T 1 T T
— F = &l F—— — — F—oA 'd T D D I N e e L
A : 5.14.3.(2. |1 A i i
| O O R ¥ A l 0 e e e O o i
- ‘ O O < zo | '
K : V- | | |
‘7‘ 18/12./11/10] 9. 8. EREEE LinpapialN AR i
! ~ E 6 = |
| } } :? ope;in>g to |5 g .GEJ l
— 1 | ] | above ' N <!
| - (&)
‘ | 4. N &
e ml ‘ 3 - f. |
‘ |l | | 3|
| i | 2, !
! \
! * W | d | seat | seat
| upP |
KITCHEN || DECK |
|| = i
|| |
7777777777777777777777 J__::' - : balcony above
********************** A |
| !
‘ ‘ | 2 |
FEFFY 1 5 23 |
N — v |
@ DINING | :
> |
— | 1 B = a| B 1k 4b q AN
. stbackine /N N I
2'-6
. . existing mini split wall unit ' AN
verify load capacity 8'-0
sister up
B =-— floor framing

property line

Proposed First Floor Plan

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

Lol
o
o
T B
) 0 =
g oy
o g2
> ® O
D I E
(4]
2 L4
=
0
oz
—
LLl
(dp)
=
oy
LLl
ol
—
<
(&)
LLl
(a N
(dp)
DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION

11/15/23

Special Permit

A4

Proposed First

Floor Plan




— -

These documents and

ideas are the sole property
of InkStone Architects, LLC,
and are protected by federal
copyright laws. Any
reproduction or reuse
requires permission

and compensation to
InkStone Architects.

InkStone Architects, LLC
Brigitte Steines, principal
18 Main Sreet, Ste. 3b
Concord, MA 01742

ph: 650.814.8542

brigitte@inkstonearchitects.com

INCSTON=

ARCHIT

B --—
11'-0
proposed dormer above (257 sf)
3-0 46 3-6
) — —
F q q | — S 9 9 gl - P——
/\ to 1st Floor <N>
\ A
C 4 DN 2
- BATHROOM 2 V / 10 9.|[] 8.
[ | 7.
o) i 6.
n opening 5.
B MAIN BEDROOM PLAYROOM to below 2
closet el 13
| <| | 2
" —— e
= L ] | i '
} uUpP
Lo \
| o
\ T
‘ N
| | I
| N
- S | ®
OFFICE
I (relocated)
N BEDROOM 1 BEDROOM 2
MAIN BATHROOM ‘ﬁ _ ﬁ‘
5i } | DECK
. below
) -
F 1k q S 1k q

Proposed Second Floor Plan

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

Lol
o
o
T B
) 0 =
g oy
o g2
> ® O
D I E
(4]
2 L4
=
0
oz
—
LLl
(dp)
=
oy
LLl
ol
—
<
(&)
LLl
(a N
(dp)
DATE SUBMISSION/REVISION

11/15/23 | Special Permit

AS

Proposed Second
Floor Plan




ZONING DIMENSIONAL ANALYSIS

Zoning District: Res. B Map / Lot: 262-10
BZO Art.V Table Actual
5.01
Min. Lot Size 5,000 sf 4,300 sf
Min. Lot Width 50 ft 43 ft

FAR .5 for first 5000 sf and .35 for additional area above 5000 sf = 2,150 sf Allowable GFA

X Allowable Existing Proposed Ordinance
Reference
GFA 2,150 sf 3,097 sf 3,242 sf Table 5-1
# of Units 1 1 1 Table 4.30
Front Yard Setback 15 ft 15 ft 15 ft Table 5-1
Side Yard Setback - North 7.5 ft sum of 20 7.5ft 7.5ft Table 5-1
Side Yard Setback - South 7.5 ft sum of 20 7.5 ft 7.5ft Table 5-1
Rear Yard Setback 25 ft 20 ft 22 ft Table 5-1
Maximum Height 35 ft 29'4” ft 33’-3” highest point | Table 5-1
30’-0” average
Off Street Parking 1 per D.U. 1 Table 6.36.1
Min. Ratio of Private Open 40% min of Lot 65.6% Table 5-1
Space Area
Private Open Space Area 1,720 ft 2,851 ft Table 5-1
Permeable Open Space 860 ft 1,665 ft 5.22.3
Private Open Space Compliant 687 sf 5.221
(15'x15")
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Board of Zoning Appeal November 1, 2023
For the City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal:

I am writing to express my support for the Special Permit application submitted by Mirko and
Natasa Ristivojevic, owner of 15 Hazel Street.

) _TO AN wWH =115 (name), of 2\ % GéfOQW\ Q&@e‘( (address),
Cambridge, MA - am a neighbor of the property under discussion.

| understand
- that the property has a non-conforming Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 3,097 sf since
decades, when the shed roof addition was done.
- that replacing the shed roof of the back addition with a dormer will add 145 sf to the
existing GFA.

I support the Special Permit application based on my conclusion that the proposed project:
- does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood:;
- is compatible with the scale of the neighborhood;
- will not create additional noise from heat pump condensers, pumps, fans, and furnaces
that could adversely impact adjoining lots;
- Wwill create value for the entire neighborhood through better design and quality
construction.

Best regards,

/// (M (signature) :]—D(’\\Q\) Wﬁtfuj(date)

H/Z’a_/zuzj



Board of Zoning Appeal November 1, 2023
For the City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal:

I'am writing to express my support for the Special Permit application submitted by Mirko and
Natasa Ristivojevic, owner of 15 Hazel Street.

L " Nevce S DRow) (name), of \2_ Hazel (T(“Efc‘{» (address),
Cambridge, MA - am a neighbor of the property under discussion.

| understand
- that the property has a non-conforming Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 3,097 sf since
decades, when the shed roof addition was done.
- that replacing the shed roof of the back addition with a dormer will add 145 sf to the
existing GFA.

I support the Special Permit application based on my conclusion that the proposed project:
- does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood;
- is compatible with the scale of the neighborhood;
- will not create additional noise from heat pump condensers, pumps, fans, and furnaces
that could adversely impact adjoining lots;
- will create value for the entire neighborhood through better design and quality
construction.

Best regards,

Jaanics // A sy (signature)  //- 25 -23 (date)




Board of Zoning Appeal November 1, 2023
For the City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal:

I am writing to express my support for the Special Permit application submitted by Mirko and
Natasa Ristivojevic, owner of 15 Hazel Street.

I,_;ﬂ((’E L‘AE'A’%E (name), of [é RMEL STRET (address),

Cambridge, MA - am a neighbor of the property under discussion.

| understand
- that the property has a non-conforming Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 3,097 sf since
decades, when the shed roof addition was done.
- that replacing the shed roof of the back addition with a dormer will add 145 sf to the
existing GFA.

I support the Special Permit application based on my conclusion that the proposed project:
- does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood;
- is compatible with the scale of the neighborhood:;
- will not create additional noise from heat pump condensers, pumps, fans, and furnaces
that could adversely impact adjoining lots;
- will create value for the entire neighborhood through better design and quality
construction.

Best regards,

) 23Nov 2023

(signature (date)




Board of Zoning Appeal November 1, 2023
For the City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal:

I am writing to express my support for the Special Permit application submitted by Mirko and
Natasa Ristivojevic, owner of 15 Hazel Street.

R fi/z,é\ ,){,{ 'n V< (name), of_(z?_ L/ELD ST . (address),

Cambridge, MA - am a neighbor of the property under discussion.

| understand
- that the property has a non-conforming Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 3,097 sf since
decades, when the shed roof addition was done.
- that replacing the shed roof of the back addition with a dormer will add 145 sf to the
existing GFA.

I'support the Special Permit application based on my conclusion that the proposed project:
- does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood;
- is compatible with the scale of the neighborhood;
- will not create additional noise from heat pump condensers, pumps, fans, and furnaces
that could adversely impact adjoining lots;
- will create value for the entire neighborhood through better design and quality
construction.

Best regards,

2

:d/}%\/‘{\ LM mz— (signature) /Z /07//2 02.7 (date)
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ZONING DIMENSIONAL ANALYSIS
Zoning District: Res. B Map / Lot: 262-10
BZO Art.V Table Actual
5.01
Min. Lot Size 5,000 sf 4,300 sf
Min. Lot Width 50 ft 43 ft
FAR .5 for first 5000 sf and .35 for additional area above 5000 sf = 2,150 sf Allowable GFA
X Allowable Existing Proposed Ordinance
Reference
GFA 2,150 sf 3,097 sf 3,242 sf Table 5-1
# of Units 1 1 1 Table 4.30
Front Yard Setback 15 ft 15 ft 15 ft Table 5-1
Side Yard Setback - North 7.5 ft sum of 20 7.5ft 7.5 1t Table 5-1
Side Yard Setback - South 7.5 ft sum of 20 7.5 ft 7.5ft Table 5-1
Rear Yard Setback 25 ft 29 ft 22 ft Table 5-1
Maximum Height 35 ft 29'4” ft 33’-3” highest point | Table 5-1
30’-0” average
Off Street Parking 1 per D.U. 1 Table 6.36.1
Min. Ratio of Private Open 40% min of Lot 65.6% Table 5-1
Space Area
Private Open Space Area 1,720 ft 2,851 ft Table 5-1
Permeable Open Space 860 ft 1,665 ft 5.22.3
Private Open Space Compliant 687 sf 5.221
(15'x15’)
PROJECT AREAS EXISTING PROJECT AREAS PROPOSED
BASEMENT GFA (excluded) = BASEMENT GFA (excluded) =
FIRST FLOOR GFA = 1,392 sf FIRST FLOOR GFA = 1,392 sf
SECOND FLOOR GFA= 1,392 sf SECOND FLOOR GFA= 1,392 sf
ATTIC AREA= 168 sf ATTIC AREA= 425 sf
SHED (existing)= 112 sf SHED (DEMOLISH)= 0 sf
FRONT LANDING= 33 sf FRONT LANDING= 33 sf
TOTAL GFA (existing)= 3,097 sf TOTAL GFA (proposed)= 3,242 sf ] ] ]
high fixed transom windows
PROJECT AREAS PROPOSED 3,242 sf (145 additional SF) 258 B=
14'-8" 3'-11/2"
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262-144

LIU, HARRY HANSONG & JOAN CHEN
7 FIELD ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

262-31

WHEELIS, JOAN

10 HAZEL ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

262-9

FRANCELLA ADAMSON, ELOISE ADAMSON &
MARCHA COLBERT

19 HAZEL ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

262-32

BROWN, JANICE S.

16-18 HAZEL ST UNIT 18
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

262-15

ARDOLINO ANTHONY J & SALLY A ARDOLINO
11 FIELDST-#1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

262-145

LUMMUS, SARAH TRAVERS

SARAH TRAVERS LUMMUS REVOCABLE TR.
9 FIELD ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

262-127

ALDRICH, ELLEN HOLBROOK,

TRS THE ELLEN HOLBROOK ALDRICH 2010 TRUST
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CARPIO, GLENDA
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LARABEE, KYLE. F &
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Board of Zoning Appeal November 1, 2023
For the City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal:

I am writing to express my support for the Special Permit application submitted by Mirko and
Natasa Ristivojevic, owner of 15 Hazel Street.

) _TO AN wWH =115 (name), of 2\ % GéfOQW\ Q&@e‘( (address),
Cambridge, MA - am a neighbor of the property under discussion.

| understand
- that the property has a non-conforming Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 3,097 sf since
decades, when the shed roof addition was done.
- that replacing the shed roof of the back addition with a dormer will add 145 sf to the
existing GFA.

I support the Special Permit application based on my conclusion that the proposed project:
- does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood:;
- is compatible with the scale of the neighborhood;
- will not create additional noise from heat pump condensers, pumps, fans, and furnaces
that could adversely impact adjoining lots;
- Wwill create value for the entire neighborhood through better design and quality
construction.

Best regards,

/// (M (signature) :]—D(’\\Q\) Wﬁtfuj(date)

H/Z’a_/zuzj



Board of Zoning Appeal November 1, 2023
For the City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal:

I'am writing to express my support for the Special Permit application submitted by Mirko and
Natasa Ristivojevic, owner of 15 Hazel Street.

L " Nevce S DRow) (name), of \2_ Hazel (T(“Efc‘{» (address),
Cambridge, MA - am a neighbor of the property under discussion.

| understand
- that the property has a non-conforming Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 3,097 sf since
decades, when the shed roof addition was done.
- that replacing the shed roof of the back addition with a dormer will add 145 sf to the
existing GFA.

I support the Special Permit application based on my conclusion that the proposed project:
- does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood;
- is compatible with the scale of the neighborhood;
- will not create additional noise from heat pump condensers, pumps, fans, and furnaces
that could adversely impact adjoining lots;
- will create value for the entire neighborhood through better design and quality
construction.

Best regards,

Jaanics // A sy (signature)  //- 25 -23 (date)




Board of Zoning Appeal November 1, 2023
For the City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal:

I am writing to express my support for the Special Permit application submitted by Mirko and
Natasa Ristivojevic, owner of 15 Hazel Street.

I,_;ﬂ((’E L‘AE'A’%E (name), of [é RMEL STRET (address),

Cambridge, MA - am a neighbor of the property under discussion.

| understand
- that the property has a non-conforming Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 3,097 sf since
decades, when the shed roof addition was done.
- that replacing the shed roof of the back addition with a dormer will add 145 sf to the
existing GFA.

I support the Special Permit application based on my conclusion that the proposed project:
- does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood;
- is compatible with the scale of the neighborhood:;
- will not create additional noise from heat pump condensers, pumps, fans, and furnaces
that could adversely impact adjoining lots;
- will create value for the entire neighborhood through better design and quality
construction.

Best regards,

) 23Nov 2023

(signature (date)




Board of Zoning Appeal November 1, 2023
For the City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal:

I am writing to express my support for the Special Permit application submitted by Mirko and
Natasa Ristivojevic, owner of 15 Hazel Street.

R fi/z,é\ ,){,{ 'n V< (name), of_(z?_ L/ELD ST . (address),

Cambridge, MA - am a neighbor of the property under discussion.

| understand
- that the property has a non-conforming Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 3,097 sf since
decades, when the shed roof addition was done.
- that replacing the shed roof of the back addition with a dormer will add 145 sf to the
existing GFA.

I'support the Special Permit application based on my conclusion that the proposed project:
- does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood;
- is compatible with the scale of the neighborhood;
- will not create additional noise from heat pump condensers, pumps, fans, and furnaces
that could adversely impact adjoining lots;
- will create value for the entire neighborhood through better design and quality
construction.

Best regards,

2

:d/}%\/‘{\ LM mz— (signature) /Z /07//2 02.7 (date)




Board of Zoning Appeal November 1, 2023
For the City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal:

I am writing to express my support for the Special Permit application submitted by Mirko and

Natasa Ristivojevic, owner of 15 Hazel Street. } e Y(F
< /) ) N - .
|, < ~"'7{;/Z<, AZC/EJ\:' Z\ (name), of_LA \%f)cj Si (address),

Cambridge, MK -am a neighbor of the property under discussiof.

| understand
- that the property has a non-conforming Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 3,097 sf since
decades, when the shed roof addition was done.
- that replacing the shed roof of the back addition with a dormer will add 145 sf to the
existing GFA.

I support the Special Permit application based on my conclusion that the proposed project:
- does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood;
- is compatible with the scale of the neighborhood;
- will not create additional noise from heat pump condensers, pumps, fans, and furnaces
that could adversely impact adjoining lots;
- will create value for the entire neighborhood through better design and quality
construction.

Best regards,

/ Y -7
s ; ~

<., I , ,é/ (_’%4 = (signature) /9/ L,///,}-_% oo




Board of Zoning Appeal November 1, 2023
For the City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal:

| am writing to express my support for the Special Permit application submitted by Mirko and
Natasa RI,S'(IVOJEVIC owner of 15 Hazel Street. /

—,

pA) ) ¢ - / /_," /
WAV SE —A o2 S A (name), of £/ /fAZE /=] (address),
Cambridge, MA-am a neighbor of the property under d|s ssion.

| understand
- that the property has a non-conforming Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 3,097 sf since
decades, when the shed roof addition was done.
- that replacing the shed roof of the back addition with a dormer will add 145 sf to the
existing GFA.

| support the Special Permit application based on my conclusion that the proposed project:
- does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood;
- is compatible with the scale of the neighborhood;
- will not create additional noise from heat pump condensers, pumps, fans, and furnaces
that could adversely impact adjoining lots;
- will create value for the entire neighborhood through better design and quality
construction.

Best regards,

)

O ‘ P
//«:’. ) / // : //" 75 . o
(/’ l//d/\_//@W (signature) /V;/,) £ c7‘”/’°/g(date)



City of Cambridge
MASSACEUSETTS

BOARD OF ZONING APPLAL

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA.
(617) 349-6100

Board of Zoning Appeal Waiver Form

The Board of Zoning Appeal
831 Mass Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139

RE: Case # f) 7k - 19494 G
Address: s gg_ﬁ(lz e/ _S/ '

0 Owner, 0O Petitioner, or 01 Representative:

72, 4 4o o nes ;

(Print Name)

hereby waives the required time {imits for holding a public hearing as required by
Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A. The o Owner, O Petitioher, oro
Representative further hereby waives the Petitioner’s and/ar'Owner’s right toa
Decision by the Board of Zoning Appeal on the above referenced case within the time
period as required by Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, Massachu.;'etts General Laws, Chapter 40A, and/o_r Section 6409 of the
federal Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, codified és 47 U.S.C.

§1455(a), or any other relevant state or federal regulation or law.

Date: - //? /:] L/- 5% Dtacirea
I .

Signature
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